ACON, INC. • www.aconinc.com HB  Series                             Rev. Nov. 10, 2004            Pg. 1 of 12
ACON
DC-DC CONVERTERS
TM HB Series,  75-200W
Input Ranges :
   10-75 VDC
Output Output:
   Single Output

7.5V 3.0 - 30A 200W ±0.1% ±0.1% 100mV 20mV 12V 92% HB30S48075
(1) 10% min. load required for Vout > 5 V (2) Ripple noise measured with X1 probe tip & ground ring.
Product Numbering System & Selection Guide
HB 30 S 48 015 MC
Series
No.
Output
Current
No
Output
Input Voltage
Range
Output
Voltage Options
HB 30 : 30A S : Single 48 : 36-75V 015 : 1.5V A : A Pin-Out
40 : 40A 018 : 1.8V C : Extended Temp.
60 : 60A 025 : 2.5V MC : Metal Case
80 : 80A 033 : 3.3V N : Negative Trim
05 : 5.0V P : Positive Enable
075 : 7.5V
4 - Vin(-)
1.900
(48.26)
2.28
(57.9)
2.
40
(6
1.
0)
0
BOTTOM VIEW
0.19
(4.8)
0.700
(17.78)
0.700
(17.78)
0.700
(17.78)
0.300
(7.62)
0.300
(7.62)
1.00
(25.4)
1.00
(25.4)
0.700
(17.78)
0.300
(7.62)
(-)Sense - 6
Trim - 7
(+)Sense - 8
(+)Vout - 9
2 - Enable
1 - Vin(+)
(-)Vout - 5
Standard Pin-Out
4 - Vin(-)
2 - Enable
1 - Vin(+)
(-)Sense - 7
Trim - 8

100W +V1 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 I1 +0.1 +3.4 80mV 20mV 89% HB3D6015-V2 -15.00 -14.60 -15.30 I2 -0.1 +3.4 100mV 25mV
* Combined Line & Load Regulation (Low Line to High Line & Min. Load to Full Load)
Product Numbering System & Selection Guide
HB 3 D 24 12 MC
Series
No.
Output
Current
No
Output
Input
Voltage
Output
Voltage Options
HB 3 : ±3.4A  D : Dual 12 : 10-20V 12 : ±12V C : Extended Temp.
4 : ±4.2A 24 : 18-36V 15 : ±15V MC : Metal Case
5 : ±5.0A 48 : 36-75V
6 : ±6.3A 30 : 10-32V
60 : 18-60V
HB Series,  Bipolar Output  100 to 150W
ACON, INC. • www.aconinc.com HB  Series                             Rev. Nov. 10, 2004            Pg. 8 of 12
ACON
DC-DC CONVERTERS
TM
ACON, INC. • www.aconinc.com • 22 Bristol Dr., S. Easton, MA 02375 • TEL:508.230.8022 • FAX:508.230.2371
4 - Vin(-)
2 - Enable
1 - Vin(+)
Com - 6
1.900
(48.26)
2.28
(57.9)
2.
40
(6
1.
0)
0
0.800
(20.32)
BOTTOM VIEW
Open Frame (Standard)
(+)V2 - 5
Com - 9
0.19
(4.8)
0
V1 Trim - 10
0.500
(12.70)
0.500
(12.70)
0.800
(20.32)
0.700
(17.78)
0.700
(17.78)
0.300
(7.62)
0.38
(9.65)
max.
0.15
(3.8)
typ.
V2 Trim - 7 0.200
(5.08)
(+)V1 - 8 0.200
(5.08)
1. All dimentions are in inches (mm)
2. Pins 5, 6, 8, 9 are 0.080” (2.03mm) dia. with 0.11” (2.79mm)

(Range)
Under Voltage
Lockout (typ.) Power
(Watt)
Voltage Current (A) Ripple & Noise* Short
Circuit
Protection# Set Point Min.* Max.* # Min. Max. Peak-Peak R.M.S.On Off
12
(10 - 20) 9.7 9.2
60W +V1 +5.00 +4.95 +5.10 +I1 +0 +12 75mV 12mV
Hiccup
Mode
Indefinite
+105°C
/+95°C
89% HB1210D1205-033+V2 +3.30 +3.25 +3.34 -I2 +0 +10 50mV 18mV
100W +V1 +5.00 +4.95 +5.10 +I1 +0 +20 75mV 12mV 88% HB2018D1205-033+V2 +3.30 +3.25 +3.34 -I2 +0 +18 50mV 18mV
24
(18-36) 17 16
60W +V1 +5.00 +4.95 +5.10 +I1 +0 +12 75mV 12mV 89% HB1210D2405-033+V2 +3.30 +3.25 +3.34 -I2 +0 +10 50mV 18mV
100W +V1 +5.00 +4.95 +5.10 +I1 +0 +20 75mV 12mV 89% HB2018D2405-033+V2 +3.30 +3.25 +3.34 -I2 +0 +18 50mV 18mV
48
(36-75) 34 33
60W +V1 +5.00 +4.95 +5.10 +I1 +0 +12 75mV 12mV 89% HB1210D4805-033+V2 +3.30 +3.25 +3.34 -I2 +0 +10 50mV 18mV
100W +V1 +5.00 +4.95 +5.10 +I1 +0 +20 75mV 12mV 89% HB2018D4805-033+V2 +3.30 +3.25 +3.34 -I2 +0 +18 50mV 18mV
30
(10-30) 17 16 60W +V1 +5.00 +4.95 +5.10 +I1 +0 +12 75mV 12mV 87% HB1210D3005-033+V2 +3.30 +3.25 +3.34 -I2 +0 +10 50mV 18mV
60
(20-60) 17 16 75W +V1 +5.00 +4.95 +5.10 +I1 +0 +12 75mV 12mV 87% HB1210D6005-033+V2 +3.30 +3.25 +3.34 -I2 +0 +10 50mV 18mV
* Combined Line & Load Regulation (Low Line to High Line & Min. Load to Full Load)
Product Numbering System & Selection Guide
HB 1210 D 12 05 - 033 MC
Series
No.
Max.
Output Current
No
Output
Input
Voltage
+V1
Output
+V2
Output Options
HB 1210 : +5V@12A, +3.3V@10A D : Dual 12 : 10-20V 05 : +5.0V 033 : +3.3V C : -55°C Operation
2018 : +5V@20A, +3.3V@18A 24 : 18-36V MC : Metal Case
48 : 36-75V
30 : 10-30V
60 : 20-60V
HB Series,  Dual Output  75 to 100W
ACON, INC. • www.aconinc.com HB  Series                             Rev. Nov. 10, 2004            Pg. 10 of 12
ACON
DC-DC CONVERTERS
TM
Error
Amplifier
PWM
Controller
Over-Temp.
Protection
Over-Voltage
Protection
Over-Load
Protection
Indefinite
Short-circuit
Protection
Undervoltage
Lockout
Enable
Control
Error
Amplifier
Opto IsolationPWM
Controller
Over-Voltage
Protection
Opto Isolation
Regu-
lator
BLOCK DIAGRAM
(+)Vin 1
V1 Trim9
(-)Vin 4
Dual Phase
Control
Enable 2
(+)Sense7
(-)Sense11
(+)V18
(-)V110
(+)V25
(-)V26
(+)V312
(-)V313
Cross Regulation
(V3 Output vs. V2 Load)
+12.2
V

typ
OPEN FRAME (Standard) METAL CASE (Optional - MC Suffix)
Product Numbering System & Selection Guide
HB 100 T 24 05  - 12 MC
Series
No.
Output
Power
No
Output
Input
Voltage
V1
Output
V2/V3
Output Options
HB 100 : 100W T : Triple 12 : 10-20V 033 : 3.3V -12 : ±12V C : Extended Temp.
150 : 150W 24 : 18-36V 05 : 5.0V D : V2/V3 Parallel
48 : 36-75V MC : Metal Case
30 : 10-30V
  60 : 20-60V
HB Series,  Triple Output  100 to 150W
ACON, INC. • www.aconinc.com HB  Series                             Rev. Nov. 10, 2004            Pg. 12 of 12
ACON
DC-DC CONVERTERS
TM
INPUT OUTPUT Over
Temp.
Shutdown
/Recover
EFF.
(Typ.)
 MODEL NO.
Nominal
(Range)
UVLO Power
(Watt)
Voltage (V) Current (A) Ripple & Noise OVP
(V)
Short
Circuit
Protection# Set Point Min.* Max.* # Min. Max. Peak-Peak R.M.S.On/Off
12
(10 - 20)
9.7/
9.5
100
3.3V
12V
12V
V1 3.30V 3.20V 3.40V I1 0 15 75mV 15mV 3.9
Hiccup
Mode
Indefinite
+105°C/
+95°C
88% HB100T12033-12V2 12.00V 11.88V 12.12V I2 0.2 2.5 100mV 25mV 14.4
V3 12.00V 11.50V 12.50V I3 0.1 2.0 100mV 25mV
140
3.3V
12V
12V
V1 3.30V 3.20V 3.40V I1 0 20 75mV 15mV 3.9
88% HB150T12033-12V2 12.00V 11.88V 12.12V I2 0.4 4.0 100mV 25mV 14.4
V3 12.00V 11.50V 12.50V I3 0.1 3.0 100mV 25mV
100
5.0V
12V
12V
V1 5.00V 4.90V 5.10V I1 0 10 75mV 15mV 5.9
88% HB100T1205-12V2 12.00V 11.88V 12.12V I2 0.2 2.5 100mV 25mV 14.4
V3 12.00V 11.50V 12.50V I3 0.1 2.0 100mV 25mV
150
5.0V
12V
12V
V1 5.00V 4.90V 5.10V I1 0 15.0 75mV 15mV 5.9
88% HB150T1205-12V2 12.00V 11.88V 12.12V I2 0.4 4.0 100mV 25mV 14.4
V3 12.00V 11.50V 12.50V I3 0.1 3.0 100mV 25mV
24
(18 - 36)
17/
16
100
3.3V
12V
12V
V1 3.30V 3.20V 3.40V I1 0 15 75mV 15mV 3.9
90% HB100T24033-12V2 12.00V 11.88V 12.12V I2 0.2 2.5 100mV 25mV 14.4
V3 12.00V 11.50V 12.50V I3 0.1 2.0 100mV 25mV
140
3.3V
12V
12V
V1 3.30V 3.20V 3.40V I1 0 20 75mV 15mV 3.9
90% HB150T24033-12V2 12.00V 11.88V 12.12V I2 0.4 4.0 100mV 25mV 14.4
V3 12.00V 11.50V 12.50V I3 0.1 3.0 100mV 25mV
100
5.0V
12V
12V
V1 5.00V 4.90V 5.10V I1 0 10 75mV 15mV 5.9
90% HB100T2405-12V2 12.00V 11.88V 12.12V I2 0.2 2.5 100mV 25mV 14.4
V3 12.00V 11.50V 12.50V I3 0.1 2.0 100mV 25mV
150
5.0V
12V
12V
V1 5.00V 4.90V 5.10V I1 0 15.0 75mV 15mV 5.9
90% HB150T2405-12V2 12.00V 11.88V 12.12V I2 0.4 4.0 100mV 25mV 14.4
V3 12.00V 11.50V 12.50V I3 0.1 3.0 100mV 25mV
48
(36 - 75)
34/
33
100
3.3V
12V
12V
V1 3.30V 3.20V 3.40V I1 0 15 75mV 15mV 3.9
90% HB100T48033-12V2 12.00V 11.88V 12.12V I2 0.2 2.5 100mV 25mV 14.4
V3 12.00V 11.50V 12.50V I3 0.1 2.0 100mV 25mV
140
3.3V
12V
12V
V1 3.30V 3.20V 3.40V I1 0 20 75mV 15mV 3.9
90% HB150T48033-12V2 12.00V 11.88V 12.12V I2 0.4 4.0 100mV 25mV 14.4
V3 12.00V 11.50V 12.50V I3 0.1 3.0 100mV 25mV
100
5.0V
12V
12V
V1 5.00V 4.90V 5.10V I1 0 10 75mV 15mV 5.9
90% HB100T4805-12V2 12.00V 11.88V 12.12V I2 0.2 2.5 100mV 25mV 14.4
V3 12.00V 11.50V 12.50V I3 0.1 2.0 100mV 25mV
150
5.0V
12V
12V
V1 5.00V 4.90V 5.10V I1 0 15.0 75mV 15mV 5.9
90% HB150T4805-12V2 12.00V 11.88V 12.12V I2 0.4 4.0 100mV 25mV 14.4
V3 12.00V 11.50V 12.50V I3 0.1 3.0 100mV 25mV
 30
(10 - 30)
9.7/
9.5
100
3.3V
12V
12V
V1 3.30V 3.20V 3.40V I1 0 15 75mV 15mV 3.9
86% HB100T30033-12V2 12.00V 11.88V 12.12V I2 0.2 2.5 100mV 25mV 14.4
V3 12.00V 11.50V 12.50V I3 0.1 2.0 100mV 25mV
140
3.3V
12V
12V
V1 3.30V 3.20V 3.40V I1 0 20 75mV 15mV 3.9
86% HB150T30033-12V2 12.00V 11.88V 12.12V I2 0.4 4.0 100mV 25mV 14.4
V3 12.00V 11.50V 12.50V I3 0.1 3.0 100mV 25mV
100
5.0V
12V
12V
V1 5.00V 4.90V 5.10V I1 0 10 75mV 15mV 5.9
86% HB100T3005-12V2 12.00V 11.88V 12.12V I2 0.2 2.5 100mV 25mV 14.4
V3 12.00V 11.50V 12.50V I3 0.1 2.0 100mV 25mV
150
5.0V
12V
12V
V1 5.00V 4.90V 5.10V I1 0 15.0 75mV 15mV 5.9
86% HB150T3005-12V2 12.00V 11.88V 12.12V I2 0.4 4.0 100mV 25mV 14.4
V3 12.00V 11.50V 12.50V I3 0.1 3.0 100mV 25mV
60
(20 - 75) 17
100
3.3V
12V
12V
V1 3.30V 3.20V 3.40V I1 0 15 75mV 15mV 3.9
88% HB100T60033-12V2 12.00V 11.88V 12.12V I2 0.2 2.5 100mV 25mV 14.4
V3 12.00V 11.50V 12.50V I3 0.1 2.0 100mV 25mV
140
3.3V
12V
12V
V1 3.30V 3.20V 3.40V I1 0 20 75mV 15mV 3.9
88% HB150T60033-12V2 12.00V 11.88V 12.12V I2 0.4 4.0 100mV 25mV 14.4
V3 12.00V 11.50V 12.50V I3 0.1 3.0 100mV 25mV
100
5.0V
12V
12V
V1 5.00V 4.90V 5.10V I1 0 10 75mV 15mV 5.9
88% HB100T6005-12V2 12.00V 11.88V 12.12V I2 0.2 2.5 100mV 25mV 14.4
V3 12.00V 11.50V 12.50V I3 0.1 2.0 100mV 25mV
150
5.0V
12V
12V
V1 5.00V 4.90V 5.10V I1 0 15.0 75mV 15mV 5.9
88% HB150T6005-12V2 12.00V 11.88V 12.12V I2 0.4 4.0 100mV 25mV 14.4
V3 12.00V 11.50V 12.50V I3 0.1 3.0 100mV 25mV
# V1, V2 & V3 are Isolated from each other.
* Combined Line & Load Regulation (Low Line to High Line, Min. Load to Full Load).
   Please see Cross Regulation Curve.